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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

 
 
 
Board of Directors 
La Habra Heights County Water District 
La Habra Heights, California 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the La Habra Heights County Water District 
(the District), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents.  
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the District as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in its financial position and its 
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our 
other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any 
currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
 



Board of Directors 
La Habra Heights County Water District 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Board of Directors 
La Habra Heights County Water District 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis, the schedule of proportionate share of net pension liability, the 
schedule of pension contributions, and the schedule of changes in the other postemployment benefit 
(OPEB) total liability and related ratios be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information in accordance with GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide 
any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The accompanying schedule of operating 
expenses is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with GAAS. In our opinion, the schedule of operating expenses is fairly stated, in all 
material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report 
dated December 31, 2025 on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 
provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting 
and compliance. 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

Irvine, California 
December 22, 2025 
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This section of La Habra Heights County Water District’s (the District) annual financial report presents 
our analysis of the District’s financial performance during the fiscal year that ended on June 30, 2025. 
Please read it in conjunction with the basic financial statements, which follow this section. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
 The District’s net position increased by $3,181,579 or 15.90 percent primarily due to a settlement 

receivable and higher water sales.  
 
 The District’s total revenues increased to $9,005,745 or 44.18%, and expenses increased to 

$5,837,469 or 0.87% from the prior year. 
 
 Current year capital contributions to the District were $92,214. 
 
 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This annual report consists of three parts: management’s discussion and analysis, the basic financial 
statements, and supplementary information. The basic financial statements also include notes that 
explain in more detail some of the information in the basic financial statements. 
 
 
REQUIRED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The basic financial statements of the District report information about the District using accounting 
methods similar to those used by private sector companies. These statements offer short-term and 
long-term financial information about its activities. The statement of net position includes all of the 
District’s investments in resources (assets) and the obligations to creditors (liabilities). It also provides 
the basis for computing rate of return, evaluating the capital structure of the District and assessing the 
liquidity and financial flexibility of the District. All of the current year’s revenues and expenses are 
accounted for in the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position. This statement 
measures the success of the District’s operations over the past year and can be used to determine 
whether the District has successfully recovered all its costs through its user fees and other charges, 
profitability, and credit worthiness. The final required financial statement is the statement of cash flows. 
The primary purpose of this statement is to provide information about the District’s cash receipts and 
cash payments during the reporting period. The statement reports cash receipts, cash payments, and 
net changes in cash resulting from operations, investing, and financing activities and provides answers 
to such questions as where did cash come from, what was cash used for, and what was the change in 
cash balance during the reporting period. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT 
 
“Is the District as a whole better off or worse off as a result of the year’s activities?” is one of the most 
important questions to answer about the District’s finances. The statement of net position and the 
statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position report information about the District’s 
activities in a way that will help answer this question. These two statements report the net position of 
the District and changes in them. The District’s net position – the difference between assets and 
liabilities – Is a way to measure financial health or financial position. Over time, increases or decreases 
in the District’s net position are an indicator of whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating. 
However, you will need to consider other nonfinancial factors such as changes in economic conditions, 
population growth, zoning and new or changed government legislation. 
 
 
NET POSITION 
 
To begin our analysis, a summary of the District’s statements of net position is presented in Table 1. 
 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Dollar Percent
2025 2024 Change Change

Assets:
Current and Other Assets 12,552,669$     10,572,971$     1,979,698$       18.72%
Capital Assets 16,179,942       15,233,245       946,697           6.21%
Deferred Outflow of Resources 1,067,948         1,052,979         14,969             1.42%

Total Assets and Deferred 
  Outflows of Resources 29,800,559       26,859,195       2,941,364         10.95%

Liabilities:
Current Liabilities 568,215           908,250           (340,035)          -37.44%
Long-Term Liabilities 2,941,664         2,552,303         389,361           15.26%
Deferred Inflows of Resources 3,096,491         3,386,032         (289,541)          -8.55%

Total Liabilities and Deferred 
  Inflows of Resources 6,606,370         6,846,585         (240,215)          -3.51%

Net Position:
Net Investment in Capital Assets 16,179,942       15,073,399       1,106,543         7.34%
Unrestricted 7,014,247         4,939,211         2,075,036         42.01%

Total Net Position 23,194,189$     20,012,610$     3,181,579$       15.90%

2025-2024 Variance

TABLE 1
Condensed Statements of Net Position

 
Total net position increased by $3,181,579 from fiscal year 2024 to 2025. Total assets and deferred 
outflows of resources increased by $2,941,364. This change is primarily due to a $1,742,712 new 
PFAS contamination settlement receivable and a $946,697 increase in capital assets. Total liabilities 
and deferred inflows of resources decreased by $240,215. This change is primarily due to a decrease 
in accounts payable and accrued liabilities, an increase in long-term liabilities, and a decrease in the 
deferred inflows of resources related to the District’s pension, OPEB plan and leases.   
 
,
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NET POSITION (CONTINUED) 
 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Dollar Percent
2025 2024 Change Change

Revenues:
Operating Revenues 5,714,056$       4,842,719$       871,337$          17.99%
Nonoperating Revenues 3,291,689         1,403,457         1,888,232         134.54%

Total Revenues 9,005,745         6,246,176         2,759,569         44.18%

Expenses:
Depreciation 521,389           489,115           32,274             6.60%
Other Operating Expenses 5,310,735         5,297,452         13,283             0.25%
Nonoperating Expenses 5,345               609                  4,736               777.67%

Total Expenses 5,837,469         5,787,176         50,293             0.87%

Net Income Before Capital Contributions 3,168,276         459,000           2,709,276         590.26%

Capital Contributions 92,214             82,641             9,573               11.58%

Changes in Net Position 3,260,490         541,641           2,718,849         501.97%

Net Position - Beginning of Year 20,012,610       19,470,969       541,641           2.78%

Restatement - Change in Accounting Principle (78,911)            -                       (78,911)            

Net Position - End of Year 23,194,189$     20,012,610$     3,181,579$       15.90%

2025-2024 Variance

TABLE 2
Condensed Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

 
While the statements of net position show the change in financial position, the statements of revenues, 
expenses, and changes in net position provide answers as to the nature and source of these changes. 
As can be seen in Table 2, changes in net position increased by $3,181,579 in fiscal year 2025. 
 
A closer examination of the source of changes in net position reveals that operating revenues 
increased by $871,337 which were a result of increased water consumption and readiness to serve 
revenues. Water sales to customers increased by 21.40% compared to last year. Rainfall of 6.2 inches 
for the year was below average.  
 
In addition, the increase in nonoperating revenues is primarily due to settlement revenue related to a 
PFAS contamination class action lawsuit that the District participated in. 
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BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 
 

Budget Actual Variance Budget Actual Variance
Revenues:

Operating Revenues:

Consumption 3,238,075$    3,031,333$    (206,742)$      3,298,111$    2,340,961$    (957,150)$      

Readiness to Serve 2,564,254      2,596,209      31,955           2,407,603      2,428,146      20,543           

Water Rights Lease 34,621           34,222           (399)               29,997           30,061           64                  

Other 34,462           52,292           17,830           30,838           43,551           12,713           

Nonoperating Revenues 1,351,095      3,291,689      1,940,594      1,114,773      1,403,457      288,684         

Total Revenues 7,222,507      9,005,745      1,783,238      6,881,322      6,246,176      (635,146)        

Expenses:
Operating Expenses:

Sources of Supply 1,379,624      1,186,766      (192,858)        1,439,052      965,011         (474,041)        

Depreciation (Cap. Improv.) 1,854,141      521,389         (1,332,752)     1,502,147      489,115         (1,013,032)     

Administrative 

  and General 1,945,454      2,158,521      213,067         1,800,598      2,086,609      286,011         

Pumping 899,752         1,088,187      188,435         1,009,553      882,206         (127,347)        

Transmission

  and Distribution 723,007         584,283         (138,724)        693,989         1,015,810      321,821         

Customer Accounts 199,039         203,932         4,893             197,293         269,236         71,943           

Water Treatment 77,146           89,046           11,900           53,005           78,580           25,575           

Nonoperating Expenses 14,424           5,345             (9,079)            15,072           609                (14,463)          

Total Expenses 7,092,587      5,837,469      (1,255,118)     6,710,709      5,787,176      (923,533)        

Income Before Capital Contributions 129,920         3,168,276      3,038,356      170,613         459,000         288,387         
Capital Contributions -                     92,214           92,214           -                     82,641           82,641           

Changes in Net Position 129,920         3,260,490$    3,130,570$    170,613         541,641$       371,028$       

Debt Service,
  Principal Due -                     (50,876)          
Changes in Net Position
  After Debt Service, 
  Principal Due 129,920$       119,737$       

Fiscal Year 2025 Fiscal Year 2024

Table 3
Budget vs. Actual

 
The variance of budget to actual indicates a change in net position difference of $3,130,570, before 
consideration of the $78,911 decrease related to a change in accounting principle. The main difference 
is represented by the nonoperating revenues increase of $1,940,594. This difference is from the 
settlement revenue related to PFAS contamination class action lawsuit. In addition, operating expenses 
– depreciation is lower as budget represents capital improvement needs. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
CAPITAL ASSETS 

At the end of fiscal year 2025, the District had invested in a broad range of infrastructure as shown in 
Table 4. 
 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Dollar Percent
2025 2024 Change Change

Capital Assets, Not Depreciated:
Land 532,744$          532,744$          -$                     0.00%
Water Rights 1,641,082         1,640,491         591                  0.04%
Construction in Progress 433,290           478,432           (45,142)            -9.44%

Total Capital Assets, 
  Not Depreciated 2,607,116         2,651,667         (44,551)            -1.68%

Capital Assets, Being Depreciated:
Sources of Supply 2,275,482         2,278,700         (3,218)              -0.14%
Pumping 1,668,933         1,668,933         -                       0.00%
Transmission and Distribution 28,052,424       26,552,921       1,499,503         5.65%
General 1,666,749         1,655,026         11,723             0.71%

Total Capital Assets,
  Being Depreciated 33,663,588       32,155,580       1,508,008         4.69%

Less Accumulated Depreciation for:
Sources of Supply (1,690,162)       (1,629,324)       (60,838)            3.73%
Pumping (1,581,690)       (1,545,423)       (36,267)            2.35%
Transmission and Distribution (15,591,224)     (15,270,370)     (320,854)          2.10%
General (1,227,686)       (1,129,476)       (98,210)            8.70%

Total Accumulated Depreciation (20,090,762)     (19,574,593)     (516,169)          2.64%

Total Capital Assets,

  Being Depreciated, Net 13,572,826       12,580,987       991,839           7.88%

Capital Assets, Net 16,179,942$     15,232,654$     947,288$          6.22%

2025-2024 Variance

TABLE 4
Capital Assets

 
Increase for fiscal year 2025 for capital assets, being depreciated – transmission and distribution of 
$1,499,503 resulted from the following replacements: 
 

 3 – 1” services 
 Reservoir 10A relining 
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DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
As of June 30, 2025, and during the year then ended, the District did not have any long-term debt to 
administer. 
 
 
ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET AND RATES 
 
The District’s Board of Directors and management considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 
2026 budget, user fees and charges. The factors include cost of purchasing water, as well as electricity 
costs.  
 
 
CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGER 
 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, customers, and creditors with a general 
overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money it 
receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact 
Tammy Wagstaff at La Habra Heights County Water District. 
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2025

ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and Investments 7,284,507
Receivables:

Customers 780,993           
Interest 124,349           
Taxes 23,244             
Settlement 1,214,522        
Lease 131,226           
Other 91,069             

Prepaid Items 335,778           
Total Current Assets 9,985,688        

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Settlement Receivable 528,190
Lease Receivable 2,038,791        
Capital Assets:

Nondepreciable 2,607,116        
Depreciable, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 13,572,826      

Total Noncurrent Assets 18,746,923      

Total Assets 28,732,611      

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred Amounts from Pension Plan 595,613           
Deferred Amounts from OPEB 472,335           

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 1,067,948        
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2025

LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 363,987$         
Deposits:

Customers 6,500               
Accrued Payroll 63,211             
Accrued Employee Benefits 95,096             
Total OPEB Liability, Due Within One Year 39,421             

Total Current Liabilities 568,215           

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Accrued Employee Benefits, Net of Current Portion 123,225           
Net Pension Liability, Due in More Than One Year 1,407,148        
Total OPEB Liability, Due in More Than One Year 1,411,291        

Total Long-Term Liabilities 2,941,664        

Total Liabilities 3,509,879        

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred Amounts from Pension Plan 140,658           
Deferred Amounts from OPEB 782,327           
Deferred Amounts from Leases 2,173,506        

Total Deferred Inflows Of Resources 3,096,491        

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets 16,179,942      
Unrestricted 7,014,247        

Total Net Position 23,194,189$    
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2025

OPERATING REVENUES
Water Sales:

Consumption 3,031,333$      
Readiness to Serve 2,596,209        
Water Rights Lease 34,222             
Other 52,292             

Total Operating Revenues 5,714,056        

OPERATING EXPENSES
Sources of Supply 1,186,766        
Depreciation 521,389           
Administrative and General 2,158,521        
Pumping 1,088,187        
Transmission and Distribution 584,283           
Customer Accounts 203,932           
Water Treatment 89,046             

Total Operating Expenses 5,832,124        

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (118,068)          

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Property Taxes and Assessments 1,021,648        
Investment Income (Loss) 375,244           
Rental Income 126,773           
Oil Royalties 10,652             
Settlement Income 1,742,712        
Other, Net 14,660             
Gain (Loss) on Disposal of Assets (5,345)              

Total Nonoperating Revenues 3,286,344        

NET INCOME BEFORE CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 3,168,276        

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 92,214             

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 3,260,490        

Net Position - Beginning of Year, As Originally Reported 20,012,610      

Restatement - Change in Accounting Principle (Note 11) (78,911)            

Net Position - Beginning of Year, as Restated 19,933,699      

NET POSITION - END OF YEAR 23,194,189$    
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2025

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from Customers 5,683,754$      
Payments to Suppliers (4,178,468)       
Payments to Employees (1,434,178)       
Unrealized Gain on Investment 23,640             
Other 14,660             

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 109,408           

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Property Taxes and Assessments 1,021,112        

Net Cash Provided by Noncapital Financing Activities 1,021,112        

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED 
  FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of Utility and General Plant Assets, Net (1,474,022)       
Capital Contributions 92,214             

Net Cash Used by Capital and Related
  Financing Activities (1,381,808)       

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of Investments (2,113,334)       
Proceeds from Investment Maturities 2,065,050        
Proceeds from Rental Activities 126,773           
Interest Income Received 284,749           
Royalty Income 10,652             

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities 373,890           

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 122,602           

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year 6,087,691        

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 6,210,293$      

Cash and Cash Equivalents 6,210,293$      
Investments - U.S. Treasury Bills 1,074,214        

Cash and Investments Reported on Balance Sheet 7,284,507$      

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF NONCASH CAPITAL AND
RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Settlement agreement accrual 1,742,712$      
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2025

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) TO NET 
  CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating Income (Loss) (118,068)$        
Adjustment to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss) to
  Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities:

Depreciation 521,389           
Unrealized Gain on Investment 23,640             
Other 14,660             
(Increase) Decrease in Assets and Deferred Outflows 
  of Resources:

Accounts Receivable (27,859)            
Lease Receivable 123,417           
Prepaid Expenses (93,676)            
Deferred Outflows of Resources from Pension Plan 258,354           
Deferred Outflows of Resources from OPEB (273,323)          

Increase (Decrease) in Liabilities and Deferred Inflow 
  of Resources:

Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities (401,027)          
Customers Deposits (4,000)              
Accrued Payroll and Employee Benefits Liabilities 25,382             
Net Pension Liability (24,294)            
Total OPEB Liability 374,354           
Deferred Inflows of Resources from Pension Plan (35,618)            
Deferred Inflows of Resources from OPEB (132,063)          
Deferred Inflows of Resources from Leases (121,860)          

Total Adjustments 227,476           

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities 109,408$         
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NOTE 1 REPORTING ENTITY AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. Financial Reporting Entity 

The La Habra Heights County Water District (the District) is a public entity organized as 
a County Water District under the County Water District Law (under the appropriate 
California Water Code Sections) on November 30, 1976. The District provides potable 
water service to an area encompassing the city of La Habra Heights (the City) and a 
portion of the unincorporated Los Angeles County Area. The District is operated under 
the direction of a five-member board of directors elected for staggered four-year terms 
by the citizens residing within the District’s boundaries. 
 
The District has the power under the law of a governmental taxing authority and is 
authorized to (1) receive a proportional share of 1% of the County of Los Angeles 
(County) ad valorem property tax, as determined by the County’s Tax Assessor, and (2) 
assess taxes for the purpose of carrying on its operations and paying its general 
obligation bonds. 
 

B. Basic Financial Statements 

The basic financial statements are comprised of the statement of net position, the 
statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position, the statement of cash 
flows and the notes to the basic financial statements. 
 

C. Basis of Presentation 

The accounts of the District are an enterprise fund. An enterprise fund is a proprietary 
type fund used to account for operations (a) that are financed and operated in a manner 
similar to private business enterprises – where the intent of the governing body is that 
the costs (expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods or services to the 
general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user 
charges; or (b) where the governing body has decided that periodic determination of 
revenues earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is appropriate for capital 
maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability or other purposes. The 
District is subject to the application of all Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) statements. 
 

D. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

Measurement focus is a term used to describe “which” transactions are recorded within 
the various financial statements. Basis of accounting refers to “when” transactions are 
recorded regardless of the measurement focus applied. The accompanying financial 
statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus, and the 
accrual basis of accounting. Under the economic measurement focus all assets, 
deferred outflows of resources, liabilities and deferred inflows of resources (whether 
current or noncurrent) associated with these activities are included on the statements of 
net position. The statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position present 
increases (revenues) and decreases (expenses) in total net position. Under the accrual 
basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded 
when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
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NOTE 1 REPORTING ENTITY AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

E. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 

In addition to assets, the statements of net position reports a separate section for 
deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred 
outflows of resources, represents a consumption of net position that applies to future 
periods and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense) until that 
time. The District has the following items that qualify for reporting in this category: 
 

 Deferred outflows related to pensions equal to employer contributions made after 
the measurement date of the net pension liability and deferred outflows related to 
OPEB equal to benefit payments made after the measurement date of the total 
OPEB liability. 

 

 Deferred outflows related to pensions for differences between expected and 
actual experience, changes in assumptions and changes in employer’s 
contribution proportion. These amounts are amortized over a closed period equal 
to the average of the expected remaining services lives of all employees that are 
provided with pensions through the plans. 

 

 Deferred outflows related to OPEB for differences between expected and actual 
experience and changes in assumptions. These amounts are amortized over a 
closed period equal to the average of the expected remaining service lives of all 
employees that are provided with OPEB through the plan. 

 
 Deferred outflow related to pensions resulting from the net differences in 

projected and actual earnings on the pension plan’s investments. This amount is 
amortized over five years. 

 
In addition to liabilities, the statements of net position reports a separate section for 
deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred 
inflows of resources, represents an acquisition of net position that applies to future 
periods and will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. 
The District has the following items that qualify for reporting in this category: 
 

 Deferred inflow related to pensions for  differences between expected and actual 
experience and differences between employer’s contributions and the employer’s 
proportionate share of contributions. These amounts are amortized over a closed 
period equal to the average of the expected remaining services lives of all 
employees that are provided with pensions through the plans. 

 

 Deferred inflow related to OPEB for differences between expected and actual 
experience and changes in assumptions. These amounts are amortized over a 
closed period equal to the average of the expected remaining services lives of all 
employees that are provided with OPEB through the plan. 

 

 Deferred inflow related to leases, this amount is deferred and recognized as an 
inflow of resources in based on the payment provision in the contract. 
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NOTE 1 REPORTING ENTITY AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

F. Operating Revenues and Expenses 

Operating revenues, such as charges for services (water sales) result from exchange 
transactions associated with the principal activity of the District. Nonoperating revenues, 
such as property taxes and assessments, rental income, and investment income, result 
from nonexchange transactions or ancillary activities in which the District gives 
(receives) value without directly receiving (giving) equal value in exchange. 
 
Operating expenses include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses and 
depreciation on capital assets. All expenses not meeting this definition are reported as 
nonoperating expenses. 
 

G. Budgetary Practices 

Each year the District adopts a budget to assess its general operations. Budgets are 
prepared on the accrual basis of accounting. Expenses that exceed the budgeted totals 
are approved by the District’s board. All annual appropriations lapse at fiscal year-end. 
 

H. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The District invests cash in excess of its operating requirements primarily in the state of 
California Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) and United States Treasury Bills. All 
invested funds are stated at fair value or amortized cost. 
 
For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the District defines cash and cash 
equivalents as cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term investments with original 
maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. 
 

I. Restricted Assets 

The District’s policy considers restricted assets as those amounts the use of which are 
legally restricted for such purposes as principal and interest payments by agreements. 
 

J. Prepaid Items 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs or deposits applicable to future accounting 
periods and are recorded as prepaid items in the basic financial statements. 
 

K. Capital Assets and Depreciation 

The District records capital assets that are purchased at historical cost, while contributed 
assets are recorded at acquisition value at the time received. Capital assets are defined 
by the District as assets with an initial cost of more than $1,000 and an estimated useful 
life in excess of one year. Capital assets retirements are removed from the accounts at 
cost, together with the related accumulated depreciation. Any gains or losses resulting 
from retirements are recorded as nonoperating revenues or expenses. 
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NOTE 1 REPORTING ENTITY AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

K. Capital Assets and Depreciation (Continued) 

Capital assets owned by the District are depreciated on a straight-line method based on 
their estimated useful lives by asset classification. Estimated useful lives by asset 
classification are as follows: 
 

Sources of Supply Plant 30 Years 
Pumping Equipment 25 Years 
Transmission and Distribution Plant 75 Years 
General Plant 5 to 20 Years 

 
Expenditures which materially increase capital assets lives are capitalized, while costs of 
maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. 
 

L. Capital Contributions 

Capital contributions are composed of transmission and distribution plant assets that are 
constructed by the District or a third party and are paid for by developers or the District’s 
customers desiring services that require capital expenditures or capacity commitment. 
When these assets are constructed, they become part of the District’s transmission and 
distribution system and are depreciated on a straight-line method over 75 years. Capital 
contributions received during the year are recorded on the statements of revenues, 
expenses and changes in net position. 
 

M. Accrued Employee Benefits 

Accumulated unpaid vacation, sick pay and other employee benefit amounts are 
accrued when vested. 
 
During the current year, the District adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. The objective of this Statement is 
to better meet the information needs of financial statement users by updating the 
recognition and measurement guidance for compensated absences. That objective is 
achieved by aligning the recognition and measurement guidance under a unified model 
and by amending certain previously required disclosures. Implementation of GASB 
Statement No. 101 resulted in a restatement of net position on the District’s financial 
statements (see Note 11). 
 

N. Method Used to Record Bad Debts 

The District has elected to record bad debts using the direct write-off method. Customers 
with overdue balances of four months or more are specifically written-off as uncollectible. 
Uncollectible amounts for the current year totaled, $3,357. 
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NOTE 1 REPORTING ENTITY AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

O. Property Taxes 

Property tax in California is levied in accordance with Article 13A of the state 
Constitution at 1% of county-wide assessed valuations. This 1% is allocated pursuant to 
state law to the appropriate units of local government.  
 
For fiscal year 2025, the property tax calendar is as follows: 

 
Lien Date: January 1 
Levy Date: July 1 
Due Dates: First Installment - November 1 
 Second Installment - February 1 
Delinquent Dates: First Installment - December 10 
 Second Installment - April 10 

 
P. Leases 

The District is a lessor for a noncancellable lease of land. The District recognizes a lease 
receivable and a deferred inflow of resources in the statement of net position. 
 
At the commencement of a lease, the District initially measures the lease receivable at 
the present value of payments expected to be received during the lease term. 
Subsequently, the lease receivable is reduced by the principal portion of lease payments 
received. The deferred inflow of resources is initially measured as the initial amount of 
the lease receivable, adjusted for lease payments received at or before the lease 
commencement date. Subsequently, the deferred inflow of resources is recognized as 
revenue over the life of the lease term. 
 
Key estimates and judgments include how the District determines (1) the discount rate it 
uses to discount the expected lease receipts to present value, (2) the lease term, and (3) 
the nature of the lease receipts (fixed versus variable). 
 
The District monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of 
its lease and will remeasure the lease receivable and deferred inflows of resources if 
certain changes occur that are expected to significantly affect the amount of the lease 
receivable. 
 

Q. Pensions 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability and deferred outflows/inflows of 
resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net 
position of the District’s California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) 
plans (the Plans) and additions to/deductions from the Plans’ fiduciary net position have 
been determined on the same basis as they are reported by CalPERS. For this purpose, 
benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when 
due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair 
value. 
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NOTE 1 REPORTING ENTITY AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

R. Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that effect certain reported amounts and disclosures. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
 

NOTE 2 CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

Cash and investments as of June 30, 2025, consist of the following: 
 
Cash on hand 300$                 
Demand deposits with financial institutions 2,077,657         
Investments 5,206,550         

Total Cash and Investments 7,284,507$       
 

 
Investments Authorized by the California Government Code and the District’s 
Investment Policy 

The table below identifies the investment types that are authorized for the District by the 
California Government Code (or the District’s investment policy, where more restrictive). The 
table also identifies certain provisions of the California Government Code (or the District’s 
investment policy, where more restrictive) that address interest rate risk, credit risk, and 
concentration of credit risk. 
 

Maximum Maximum
Maximum Percentage Investment

Authorized Investment Type Maturity of Portfolio in One Issuer
Local Agency Bonds 5 Years None None
United States Treasury Obligations 5 Years None None
Federal Agencies (United States 
  Government Sponsored Agency 
  Securities) 5 Years None None
Banker's Acceptances 180 Days 40% 30%
Commercial Paper 270 Days 25% 10%
Negotiable Certificates of Deposit 5 Years 30% None
Repurchase Agreements 1 Year None None
Reverse Repurchase Agreements 92 Days 20% None
Corporate Medium-Term Notes 5 Years 30% None
Mutual Funds N/A 20% 10%
Money Market Mutual Funds N/A 20% 10%
Mortgage Pass-Through Securities 5 Years 20% None
California Local Agency Investment
  Fund (LAIF) N/A None None  
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NOTE 2 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (CONTINUED) 

Disclosures Relating to Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair 
value of an investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the 
sensitivity of its fair value to changes in market interest rates. One of the ways that the 
District manages its exposure to interest rate risk is by purchasing a combination of shorter 
term and longer term investments and by timing cash flows from maturities so that a portion 
of the portfolio is maturing or coming close to maturity evenly over time as necessary to 
provide the cash flow and liquidity needed for operations. 
 
Information about the sensitivity of the fair values of the District’s investments to market 
interest rate fluctuations is provided by the following table that shows the distribution of the 
District’s investments by maturity as of June 30, 2025: 
 

Maturity 12
 Months or Less

United States Treasury Bills 1,074,214$       
California Local Agency Investment Fund 4,132,336

Total Investments 5,206,550$       
 

 
Disclosures Relating to Credit Risk 

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to 
the holder of the investment. This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally 
recognized statistical rating organization. As of June 30, 2025, the District’s investment in 
United States Treasury bill is rated A-1+ by Standard and Poor’s and the investment in the 
California Local Agency Investment Fund is unrated.  
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 

The investment policy of the District contains no limitations on the amount that can be 
invested in any one issuer beyond that stipulated by the California Government Code. Other 
than LAIF and the United States Treasury bills, there are no investments in any one issuer 
that represents 5% or more of total District’s investments as of June 30, 2025. 
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NOTE 2 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (CONTINUED) 

Custodial Credit Risk 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository 
financial institution, a government will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able 
to recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. The custodial 
credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty (e.g., 
broker-dealer) to a transaction, a government will not be able to recover the value of its 
investment or collateral securities that are in the possession of another party. 
 
The California Government Code and the District’s investment policy do not contain legal or 
policy requirements that would limit the exposure to custodial credit risk for deposits or 
investments, other than the following provision for deposits: The California Government 
Code requires that a financial institution secure deposits made by state or local 
governmental units by pledging securities in an undivided collateral pool held by a 
depository regulated under state law (unless so waived by the governmental unit). The 
market value of the pledged securities in the collateral pool must equal at least 110% of the 
total amount deposited by the public agencies. California law also allows financial 
institutions to secure District deposits by pledging first trust deed mortgage notes having a 
value of 150% of the secured public deposits. At June 30, 2025, the District’s demand 
deposits with financial institutions were either insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Company or collateralized as required by California law. 
 
Investment in State Investment Pool 

The District is a voluntary participant in the California Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 
that is regulated by California Government Code Section 16429 under the oversight of the 
treasurer of the state of California. The fair value of the District’s investment in this pool is 
reported in the accompanying financial statements at amounts based upon the District’s pro 
rata share of the fair value provided by LAIF for the entire LAIF portfolio (in relation to the 
amortized cost of that portfolio). The balance available for withdrawal is based on the 
accounting records maintained by LAIF, which are recorded on an amortized cost basis. 
There are no limitations or restrictions on withdrawals. 
 
Fair Value Measurements 

The District categorizes its fair value measurement within the fair value hierarchy 
established by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the assets. 
Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets, Level 2 inputs are 
quoted prices in active markets for similar assets, and Level 3 inputs are significant 
unobservable inputs. 
 
The District’s investments in United States Treasury bills and LAIF are not subject to the fair 
value measurement hierarchy. 
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NOTE 3 CAPITAL ASSETS 

Changes in capital assets and accumulated depreciation as of June 30, 2025 were as 
follows: 
 

Balance at Balance at
July 1, 2024 Additions Deletions June 30, 2025

Capital Assets, Not Depreciated:
Land 532,744$        -$                    -$                    532,744$        
Water Rights 1,640,491       591                 1,641,082       
Construction in Progress 478,432          1,404,061       (1,449,203)      433,290          

Total Capital Assets, Not Depreciated 2,651,667       1,404,652       (1,449,203)      2,607,116       

Capital Assets, Being Depreciated:
Sources of Supply 2,278,700       7,347              (10,565)           2,275,482       
Pumping 1,668,933       -                      -                      1,668,933       
Transmission and Distribution 26,552,921     1,499,503       -                      28,052,424     
General 1,655,026       11,723            -                      1,666,749       

Total Capital Assets, Being Depreciated 32,155,580     1,518,573       (10,565)           33,663,588     

Less Accumulated Depreciation for:
Sources of Supply (1,629,324)      (66,058)           5,220              (1,690,162)      
Pumping (1,545,423)      (36,267)           -                      (1,581,690)      
Transmission and Distribution (15,270,370)    (320,854)         -                      (15,591,224)    
General (1,129,476)      (98,210)           -                      (1,227,686)      

Total Accumulated Depreciation (19,574,593)    (521,389)         5,220              (20,090,762)    

Total Capital Assets,
  Being Depreciated, Net 12,580,987     997,184          (5,345)             13,572,826     

Capital Assets, Net 15,232,654$   2,401,836$     (1,454,548)$    16,179,942$    
 

NOTE 4 COMPENSATED ABSENCES 

The following is a summary of the accrued employee benefits liability at June 30, 2025 with 
changes thereon: 
 

Balance
July 1, 2024, Balance Due Within
Restated (2) Additions Deletions June 30, 2025 One Year

Accrued Employee Benefits (1) 200,714$     17,607$      -$                218,321$       95,096$       

 
(1) Additions to accrued employee benefits are presented net of deletions. 
(2) The beginning balance for accrued employee benefits was restated as a result of the 

adoption of GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences in the current year. The 
impact of adoption was an increase of $78,911. See Note 11. 
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NOTE 5 EMPLOYEE-DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN 

For the benefit of its employees, the District established an eligible employee-deferred 
compensation plan in accordance with the Internal Revenue Code Section 457, the La 
Habra Heights County Water District deferred compensation plan, administered by the 
District general manager. Funds may be withdrawn by participants upon either termination 
of employment, retirement, death or an unforeseeable emergency. Until the funds are paid 
or otherwise made available to the employee, the employee is not obligated to report the 
deferred salary for income tax purposes. The District makes matching contributions of 100% 
on the first 2% of compensation deferred by the plan, contributions are vested immediately.  
Benefit terms are established and can be amended by the administrator of the plan.  
 
Federal law requires deferred compensation assets to be held in trust for the exclusive 
benefit of participants. Accordingly, the District is in compliance with this legislation. 
Therefore, these assets are not the legal property of the District and are not subject to 
claims of the District’s general creditors and, therefore, are excluded from these financial 
statements. For the year ended June 30, 2025, the District contributed $20,573 to the 457 
program. 
 
 

NOTE 6 PENSION PLAN 

A. General Information about the Pension Plan 

Plan Description 

All qualified permanent and probationary employees are eligible to participate in the 
District’s Miscellaneous Employee Pension Plan, cost-sharing multiple employer defined 
benefit pension plans administered by the California Public Employees’ Retirement 
System (CalPERS). Benefit provisions under the Plan are established by state statute 
and District resolution. CalPERS issues publicly available reports that include a full 
description of the pension plans regarding benefit provisions, assumptions and 
membership information that can be found on the CalPERS website. 
 
Benefits Provided 

CalPERS provides service retirement and disability benefits, annual cost of living 
adjustments and death benefits to plan members, who must be public employees and 
beneficiaries. Benefits are based on years of credited service, equal to one year of full-
time employment. Members with five years of total service are eligible to retire at age 50 
to 62 with statutorily reduced benefits. All members are eligible for nonindustrial disability 
benefits after five (5) years of service. The death benefit is one of the following: the 
Basic Death Benefit, the 1957 Survivor Benefit, or the Optional Settlement 2W Death 
Benefit. The cost of living adjustments for each plan are applied as specified by the 
Public Employees’ Retirement Law. 
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NOTE 6 PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

A. General Information about the Pension Plan (Continued) 

Benefits Provided (Continued) 

The plan’s provisions and benefits in effect for the year ended June 30, 2025, are 
summarized as follows: 
 

Prior to On or After
Hire Date January 1, 2013 January 1, 2013
Benefit Formula 2.0%@60 2.0%@62
Benefit Vesting Schedule 5 Years of Service 5 Years of Service
Benefit Payments Monthly for Life Monthly for Life
Retirement Age 50 - 67 52 - 67
Monthly Benefits, as a % of Eligible Compensation 1.092% to 2.418% 1.0% to 2.5%
Required Employee Contribution Rates 7.00% 7.75%
Required Employer Contribution Rates:

Normal Cost Rate 10.150% 7.870%
Payment of Unfunded Liability 107,975$              488$                            

Miscellaneous

 
 
Contributions 

Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees’ Retirement Law requires that the 
employer contribution rates for all public employers are determined on an annual basis 
by the actuary and shall be effective on the July 1, following notice of a change in the 
rate. The total plan contributions are determined through CalPERS’ annual actuarial 
valuation process. The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to 
finance the costs of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional 
amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. The District is required to contribute 
the difference between the actuarially determined rate and the contribution rate of 
employees. District contribution rates may change if plan contracts are amended. 
Payments made by the employer to satisfy contribution requirements that are identified 
by the pension plan terms as plan member contributions requirements are classified as 
plan member contributions. For the current year, the District made contributions totaling 
$205,284. 
 

B. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses, and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions 

As of June 30, 2025, the District reported net pension liabilities for its proportionate 
share of the net pension liability of the Plan as follows: 
 

Proportionate 
Share of Net 

Pension Liability
Miscellaneous 1,407,148$        
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NOTE 6 PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

B. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses, and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions (Continued) 

The District’s net pension liability for the plan is measured as the proportionate share of 
the net pension liability. The net pension liability of the plan is measured as of 
June 30, 2024, and the total pension liability for the plan used to calculate the net 
pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2023 rolled 
forward to June 30, 2024 using standard update procedures. The District’s proportionate 
share of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the District’s long-term 
share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all 
participating employers, actuarially determined. 
 
The District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the plan as of the last 
two measurement dates was as follows: 
 

Miscellaneous
Proportion - June 30, 2023 0.02863%
Proportion - June 30, 2024 0.02909%
Change - Increase (Decrease) 0.00046%

 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, the District recognized pension expense of $403,726. 
At June 30, 2025, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: 
 

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources
Pension Contributions Subsequent to 
  Measurement Date 205,284$           -$                             
Differences Between Expected and 
  Actual Experience 121,661             (4,747)                      
Change in Assumptions 36,167               -                               
Differences between Employer's Contributions and  

Proportionate Share of Contributions -                         (135,911)                  
Change in Employer's Proportion 151,494             -                               
Net Differences Between Projected and Actual
  Earnings on Plan Investments 81,007               -                               

Total 595,613$           (140,658)$                
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NOTE 6 PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

B. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses, and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions (Continued) 

$205,284 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent 
to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in 
the year ending June 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of 
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized as 
part of pension expense in subsequent years as follows: 
 

Year Ending June 30, Amount
2026 119,521$           
2027 163,249             
2028 (5,337)                
2029 (27,762)              
2030 -                         

Thereafter -                          
 
Actuarial Assumptions 

The total pension liability as of the June 30, 2024, measurement date was determined by 
an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2023, with update procedures used to roll forward 
the total pension liability to June 30, 2024. The total pension liability was based on the 
following assumptions: 
 

Miscellaneous
Valuation Date June 30, 2023
Measurement Date June 30, 2024
Actuarial Cost Method Entry-Age Normal

  Cost Method
Actuarial Assumptions:

Discount Rate 6.90%
Inflation 2.30%
Salary Increases (1)
Mortality Rate Table (2)
Post Retirement Benefit Increase (3)

(1)  Varies by entry age and service.

(2)  The mortality table used was developed based on CalPERS-specific data. The  
probabilities of mortality are based on the 2021 CalPERS Experience Study and Review
of Actuarial Assumptions . Mortality rates incorporate full generational mortality
improvement using 80% of Scale MP-2020 published by the Society of Actuaries.    
For more details on this table, please refer to the 2021 experience study report from   
November 2021 that can be found on the CalPERS website.  

(3)  The lesser of contract COLA or 2.30% until Purchasing Power Protection Allowance Floor 
on purchasing power applies, 2.30% thereafter.
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NOTE 6 PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

B. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses, and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions (Continued) 

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined 
using a building-block method in which expected future real rates of return (expected 
returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each 
major asset class. 
 
In determining the long-term expected rate of return, CalPERS took into account both 
short-term and long-term market return expectations. Using historical returns of all the 
funds’ asset classes, expected compound (geometric) returns were calculated over the 
next 20 years using a building-block approach. The expected rate of return was then 
adjusted to account for assumed administrative expenses of 10 Basis points 
 
The expected real rate of return by asset class are as follows: 
 

Assumed
Asset Real Return

Asset Class Allocation (a) (b)
Global Equity - Cap-weighted 30.00 % 4.54 %
Global Equity - Noncap-Weighted 12.00 3.84
Private Equity 13.00 7.28
Treasury 5.00 0.27
Mortgage-Backed Securities 5.00 0.35
Investment Grade Corporates 10.00 1.56
High Yield 5.00 2.27
Emerging Market Debt 5.00 2.48
Private Debt 5.00 3.57
Real Assets 15.00 3.21
Leverage (5.00) (0.59)

Total 100.00 %

(a)  An expected inflation of 2.3% used for this period.
(b)  Figures are based on the 2021 Asset Liability Management study.
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NOTE 6 PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

B. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses, and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of 
Resources Related to Pensions (Continued) 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.90%. The projection 
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan 
members will be made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions 
from employers will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially determined. Based 
on those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to 
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the 
long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to all periods of 
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. 
 
Subsequent Events 

There were no subsequent events that would materially affect the results presented in 
this disclosure. 
 
Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the 
Discount Rate 

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for 
the plan, calculated using the discount rate for the plan, as well as what the District’s 
proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a 
discount rate that is one-percentage point lower or one-percentage point higher than the 
current rate: 
 

Miscellaneous
1% Decrease 5.90%
Net Pension Liability 2,552,773$        

Current Discount Rate 6.90%
Net Pension Liability 1,407,148$        

1% Increase 7.90%
Net Pension Liability 464,130$            
 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the 
separately issued CalPERS financial reports. 
 

C. Payable to the Pension Plan 

At June 30, 2025, the District had no outstanding amount of contributions to the pension 
plan required for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
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NOTE 7 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 

A. General Information and Benefits Provided 

Plan Description and Benefits Provided 

The District provides postemployment health care benefits through a single employer 
defined benefit plan. Specifically, the District provides health insurance for its retired 
employees in accordance with board resolutions. Medical coverage is provided for 
retired employees who are age 60 or over and who have a minimum of 20 
continuous years of service with the District. Additionally, an employee’s spouse and 
dependents are covered if the employee has reached 40 years of service and is age 62 
or over. The District pays the premium for the retiree coverage. No assets are 
accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB Statement 75. 
 
Employees Covered 

As of the June 30, 2024, the most recent valuation date, membership consisted of the 
following: 
 
Inactive Employees or Beneficiaries Currently 
  Receiving Benefits 3                        
Inactive Employees or Beneficiaries Entitled to
  But Not Yet Receiving Benefits -                         
Active Employees 10                      

Total 13                      
 

 
Contributions 

The contribution requirements of plan members and the District are established and may 
be amended by the District and/or the District’s board of directors. Currently, 
contributions are not required from plan members. The required contribution is based on 
projected pay-as-you-go financing requirements. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2025, the District’s made payments of $37,330 for retiree health insurance premiums 
and the estimated implicit subsidy was $4,651, resulting in total benefit payments of 
$41,981. No assets are accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in Paragraph 4 of 
GASB Statement No. 75.  
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NOTE 7 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 

B. Total OPEB Liability 

The District’s total OPEB liability of $1,450,712 was measured as of June 30, 2024 and 
was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2024.  
 
Actuarial Assumptions and Other Inputs 

The total OPEB liability was determined using the following actuarial assumptions, 
applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified: 
 
Valuation Date June 30, 2024
Measurement Date June 30, 2024
Actuarial Cost Method Entry-Age Level Percent of Pay
Actuarial Assumptions:

Salary Increase 3.00%
Inflation Rate 2.50%

Healthcare Cost Trend Rate 7.50%-2024 decreasing to 5.40% in 2029,
5.25% for 2030-34, 4.60% for 2035-49,
4.50% for 2050-64, 4.25% for 2065-74
and 4.00% for 2070 and later years;
Medicare ages: 4.50% for  all years

Mortality Rates Preretirement and post-retirement
mortality rates for Public Agency
Miscellaneous from CalPERS
Experience Study (2000-2019)

 
 
Actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2024 valuation were based on a review of 
plan experience during June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2024. 
 
Discount Rate 
The discount rate was based on a yield or index rate for 20-year tax-exempt general 
obligation municipal bond with an average rating of AA/Aa or higher. The discount rate 
used to measure the District’s total OPEB liability is 3.97%. 
 
Changes of Assumptions 

The discount rate of 3.86% used for the June 30, 2023 measurement date was 
increased to 3.97 % for the June 30, 2024 measurement date.  
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NOTE 7 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 

C. Changes in the Total OPEB Liability 

The change in total OPEB liability are as follows: 
 

Increase 
(Decrease)
Total OPEB

Liability

Balance at June 30, 2023 (Measurement Date) 1,076,358$        
Changes in the Year:

Service Cost 45,293               
Interest on the Total OPEB Liability 43,045               
Differences Between Actual and
  Expected Experience 217,582             
Changes in Assumptions 81,552               
Benefit Payments (13,118)              

Net Changes 374,354             
Balance at June 30, 2024 (Measurement Date) 1,450,712$        

 
Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the District, calculated using the 
discount rate for the plan, as well as what the District total OPEB liability would be if it 
were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one 
percentage point higher than the current rate: 
 

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(2.97%) (3.97%) (4.97%)

Total OPEB Liability 1,735,669$             1,450,712$         1,226,654$         

 
 
Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rate 

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the 
District’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using health care cost trend 
rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the 
current health care cost trend rates: 
 

 

1% Decrease 1% Increase
(Trend rate for   (Trend rate for   
each future year each future year

reduced by 1.00%) Trend Rate increased by 1.00%
Total OPEB Liability 1,198,272$             1,450,712$         1,788,111$         

 
 
 



LA HABRA HEIGHTS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2025 
 
 
 

(38) 

 
NOTE 7 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED) 

D. OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB 

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the District recognized an OPEB expense of 
$10,950. At June 30, 2025, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources: 
 

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources
Benefit Payments Subsequent to Measurement Date 41,981$             -$                             
Differences Between Expected and -                               
  Actual Experience 198,662             (454,669)                  
Changes in Assumptions 231,692             (327,658)                  

Total 472,335$           (782,327)$                

 
$41,981 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to benefit paid subsequent to 
the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the total OPEB liability in the 
year ending June 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as deferred inflows of resources 
related to OPEB will be recognized as OPEB expense as follows: 
 

Year Ending June 30, Amount
2026 (77,388)$            
2027 (77,388)              
2028 (35,538)              
2029 (33,826)              
2030 (33,826)              

Thereafter (94,007)               
 

NOTE 8 LEASE RECEIVABLE  

The District, acting as lessor, leases land under a long-term, noncancelable lease 
agreement. The lease expires in May 2043. During the year ended June 30, 2025, the 
District recognized $121,860 and $8,442 in lease revenue and interest revenue, 
respectively, pursuant to this contract. The lease provides for increases in future minimum 
annual rental payments based on defined increases in the Consumer Price Index, subject to 
certain minimum increases.  

 
 

NOTE 9 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES  

A. Risk Management 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to and 
destruction of assets, errors and omissions, injuries to employees and natural disasters. 
In an effort to manage its risk exposure, the District is a member of the Association of 
California Water Agencies Joint Powers Insurance Authority (the Authority). 
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NOTE 9 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (CONTINUED) 

A. Risk Management (Continued) 

The Authority is a risk-pooling self-insurance authority, created under provisions of 
California Government Code Sections 6500 et. seq. The purpose of the Authority is to 
arrange and administer programs of insurance for the pooling of self-insured losses and 
to purchase excess insurance coverage. 
 
At June 30, 2025, as a member of the Authority, the District participated in the insurance 
programs as follows: 
 

Property Program – The District retains risk of loss for the first $500 of claims related 
to licensed vehicles/trailers, $1,000 for claims related to mobile equipment, $2,500 
for claims related to real and personal property, $25,000 for claims related to boiler 
and machinery, except for turbine and power generation equipment, which is 
$50,000, 5% of TIV related to earthquake claims, and $100,000 related to flood 
claims (the deductible amounts). Coverage limit for property program is $150 million 
per occurrence, earthquake (2.5 million program aggregate), and flood ($25 million). 
The Authority is self-insured for the first $10 million and purchases excess coverage 
up to $150 million limited to the District’s insurable value of $19,165,120. 
 
Crime Program – The District retains risk of loss for the first $1,000 related to loss of 
property caused by dishonest acts, forgery or alteration of orders to pay drawn from 
District accounts, or use of a computer to transfer covered property. The coverage 
limit is $100,000 per loss. 
 
General, Auto, and Public Officials Errors & Omissions – Insured up to $55 million 
with no deductible subject to policy aggregate limits, except for terrorism, which is 
insured up to $5 million, communicable disease, which is insured up to $10 million, 
subsidence, lead and mold, which are individually insured up to $45 million. The 
Authority is self-insured for the first $5 million and purchases excess insurance 
coverage up to $55 million. 
 
Workers’ Compensation and Employer’s Liability Program – Compensation 
insurance up to California statutory limits for all work-related injuries/illnesses 
covered by California law. The Authority is self-insured for the first $2 million and has 
purchased excess insurance to the statutory limit with a $4 million program 
aggregate limit for employer’s liability coverage. 
 
Cyber Liability – Insured up to $3 million per member and $5 million in aggregate. 
The District retains the risk of loss based on total insurable values (TIV) for the first 
$50,000 if TIV is less than $10 million, and first $100,000 if TIV is greater than $10 
million related to financial losses resulting from data breaches and other cyber 
events. 

 
The District has not settled any claims that have exceeded insurance coverage in any of 
the past three fiscal years. An annual premium deposit is paid by the District. Actual 
annual premiums are to be determined utilizing a retrospective method. 
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NOTE 9 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (CONTINUED) 

B. Litigation 

In the ordinary course of operations, the District is the subject of claims and litigation 
from outside parties. After consultation with its legal counsel, the District believes that an 
adequate provision has been made for the costs, if any, of the ultimate outcome of the 
legal proceedings through its self-insurance plan, such that these matters will not 
materially affect the District’s financial condition. 
 
 

NOTE 10 AGREEMENTS 

A. Orchard Dale Water District 

The District is party to a joint facilities agreement with the Orchard Dale Water District 
(Orchard Dale) for the purpose of operating and maintaining the Well Fields, La Mirada 
Conduit and the Gualtieri Reservoir, a transmission and distribution system that carries 
water from the Well Fields to each water district’s service area. The operating agreement 
under which the facilities were constructed required that each participant provide its own 
proportionate share of construction financing.  
 
The District’s proportionate share of construction and improvement costs for such jointly 
owned facilities is included in the appropriate category of utility and general plant assets.  
 
The District incurs certain minimum operating costs on jointly owned facilities, whether or 
not it is able to take delivery of its proportionate share of annual water rights. Such 
expenses incurred are included as operating expenses in the accompanying statements 
of revenues, expenses and changes in net position.  
 
In fiscal year 2024-2025, the District was reimbursed $179,868 for this agreement and 
the reimbursement has been applied against the related operating expenses in the 
accompanying statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position. 
 

B. Rowland Water District 

The District is party to a water production and delivery agreement dated May 12, 2012 
with the Rowland Water District (Rowland) for the purpose of assisting Rowland to 
access water rights in the Central Groundwater Basin of Los Angeles County (Central 
Basin). Rowland has acquired pumping rights in the Central Basin but has no facilities to 
produce water from Central Basin to Rowland’s service area. The District has facilities to 
produce water from the Central Basin and is able to assist Rowland to produce water, 
pursuant to Rowland’s water rights, and deliver the water to Rowland’s water distribution 
system.  
 
Subject to certain limitations as specified in the agreement, the District will convey to 
Rowland, groundwater from the Central Basin. The District will bill Rowland on a monthly 
basis for water delivery costs. Rowland will pay the District for transporting water, and 
the District’s direct cost of production, energy costs associated with the delivery of the 
water to the delivery point, any other variable cost of production. 
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NOTE 10 AGREEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

B. Rowland Water District (Continued) 

On June 8, 2021, an Amendment to Water Production and Delivery Agreement was 
signed to settle a dispute related to the agreement. As part of the agreement Rowland 
will pay a wheeling rate of $170.19 per acre-foot (AF) to the District for delivery of 1,300 
AF during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. At the end of each fiscal year, the rate 
will be recalculated based on actual water delivered to Rowland. The wheeling rate will 
be increased annually in accordance with the CPI-U. In addition, the District will recover 
capital costs based on annual AF the District delivers to Rowland. In fiscal year 2024-
2025 the District was reimbursed $-0- pursuant to this agreement.  
 

C. Public Water System Settlement 

The District is a party to a settlement agreement in which it is anticipated to receive 
settlement funds periodically over the next 9 years. The District has recognized an 
estimated settlement receivable of $1,742,712 and accrued interest of $71,782 using the 
effective interest method for the series of estimated settlement payments to be received 
and an interest rate of 4.12%. No settlement payments were received during the current 
year. Subsequent to year end, the District received settlement payments of $433,334 on 
September 11, 2025, and $740,492 on December 5, 2025. 
 
 

NOTE 11 ACCOUNTING CHANGES 

Effective July 1, 2024, the District adopted GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated 
Absences. As a result of the implementation of this standard, the compensated 
absences liability as of July 1, 2024 was increased by $78,911. The effect of the 
implementation of this standard on beginning net position is shown in the table below. 
 

Net Position

Beginning of year, as originally reported 20,012,610$      
Restatement - Change in accounting principle (78,911)              

Beginning of year, as restated 19,933,699$      
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Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016

Measurement Period June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016 June 30, 2015

Plan's Proportion of the Net Pension Liability 0.02909% 0.02863% 0.02668% 0.02192% 0.02192% 0.01973% 0.00692% 0.00726% 0.00654% 0.02102%

Plan's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability 1,407,148$       1,431,442$       1,248,389$       125,862$          924,418$          790,025$          666,511$          719,602$          566,312$          576,686$          

Plan's Covered Payroll 1,292,951$       1,133,075$       973,801$          870,218$          889,015$          817,337$          766,210$          741,585$          744,900$          722,019$          

Plan's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability 
  as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 108.83% 126.33% 128.20% 14.46% 103.98% 96.66% 86.99% 97.04% 76.03% 79.87%

Plan's Proportionate Share of the Fiduciary Net Position 
  as a Percentage of the Plan's Total Pension Liability 83.43% 81.72% 82.75% 98.16% 85.16% 75.26% 75.26% 73.31% 74.06% 86.30%

Plan's Proportionate Share of Aggregate 
  Employer Contributions 270,348$          265,966$          310,644$          263,758$          237,074$          210,794$          188,093$          170,453$          150,102$          125,678$          

Notes to Schedule:

Benefit Changes:
There were no changes in benefits.

Changes in Assumptions:
From fiscal year June 30, 2015 to June 30, 2016:

GASB 68, paragraph 68 states that the long-term expected rate of return should be determined net of pension plan investment expense but without 
reduction for pension plan administrative expense. The discount rate of 7.50% used for the June 30, 2014 measurement date was net of administrative 
expenses. The discount rate of 7.65% used for the June 30, 2015 measurement date is without reduction of pension plan administrative expense.

From fiscal year June 30, 2016 to June 30, 2017:
There were no changes in assumptions.

From fiscal year June 30, 2017 to June 30, 2018:
The discount rate was reduced from 7.65% to 7.15%.

From fiscal year June 30, 2018 to June 30, 2019:
Inflation was reduced from 2.75% to 2.5%.

From fiscal years June 30, 2019 to June 30, 2022:
There were no changes in assumptions.

From fiscal year June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2023:
The discount rate and long-term rate of return were reduced from 7.15% to 6.90% and the inflation rate was reduced from 2.50% to 2.30%

From fiscal year June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2025:
There were no changes in assumptions.

Miscellaneous
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Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016

Contractually Required Contribution 
  (Actuarially Determined) 205,284$        185,104$        174,515$      153,230$      130,439$      113,548$      94,317$        73,246$        83,935$        69,955$        

Contributions in Relation to the Actuarially 
  Determined Contributions (205,284)         (185,104)         (174,515)       (153,230)       (130,439)       (113,548)       (94,317)        (73,246)        (83,935)        (369,955)       

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$                    -$                    -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 (300,000)$     

Covered Payroll 1,124,547$     1,292,951$     1,133,075$   973,801$      870,218$      889,015$      817,337$      766,210$      741,585$      744,900$      

Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 18.25% 14.32% 15.40% 15.74% 14.99% 12.77% 11.54% 9.56% 11.32% 49.67%

Notes to Schedule:

Valuation Date 6/30/2022 6/30/2021 6/30/2020 6/30/2019 6/30/2018 6/30/2017 6/30/2016 6/30/2015 6/30/2014 6/30/2013

Methods and Assumptions Used to 
  Determine Contribution Rates:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry age Entry age Entry age Entry age Entry age Entry age Entry age Entry age Entry age Entry age
Amortization Method (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
Asset Valuation Method Fair Value Fair Value Fair Value Fair Value Fair Value Fair Value Fair Value Fair Value Fair Value Fair Value

Inflation 2.300% 2.300% 2.300% 2.500% 2.500% 2.625% 2.75% 2.75% 2.75% 2.75%
Salary Increases (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2)
Investment Rate of Return 6.9% (3) 6.9% (3) 6.9% (3) 7.00% (3) 7.00% (3) 7.25% (3) 7.375% (3) 7.50% (3) 7.50% (3) 7.50% (3)
Retirement Age (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4)
Mortality (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5) (5)

(1)  Level percentage of payroll, closed.
(2)  Depending on age, service, and type of employment.
(3)  Net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation.
(4)  50 years (2%@60), 52 years (2%@62).
(5)  Mortality assumptions are based on mortality rates resulting from the most recent CalPERS Experience Study 

   adopted by the CalPERS Board.
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Fiscal Year-End 6/30/2025 6/30/2024 6/30/2023 6/30/2022 6/30/2021 6/30/2020 6/30/2019 6/30/2018

Measurement Date 6/30/2024 6/30/2023 6/30/2022 6/30/2021 6/30/2020 6/30/2019 6/30/2018 6/30/2017

Total OPEB Liability:

Service Cost 45,293$        41,222$        72,157$        81,490$        63,338$        53,903$        73,499$        59,254$        
Interest on Total OPEB Liability 43,045          39,648          33,988          37,420          46,666          46,632          46,184          43,498          
Changes of Benefit Terms -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   174,350        -                   
Changes of Assumptions 81,552          (32,416)        (306,048)       150,582        38,845          110,974        (299,191)       -                   
Differences Between Expected and 
  Actual Experience 217,582        -                   (451,519)       -                   (112,156)       -                   (218,164)       -                   
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of (13,118)        (10,580)        (16,197)        (18,409)        (18,365)        (17,999)        (17,890)        (15,978)        

Net Change in Total OPEB Liability 374,354        37,874          (667,619)       251,083        18,328          193,510        (241,212)       86,774          
Total OPEB Liability - Beginning of Year 1,076,358     1,038,484     1,706,103     1,455,020     1,436,692     1,243,182     1,484,394     1,397,620     
Total OPEB Liability - End of Year 1,450,712$   1,076,358$   1,038,484$   1,706,103$   1,455,020$   1,436,692$   1,243,182$   1,484,394$   

Covered Employee Payroll 1,093,815$   1,261,024$   1,040,157$   954,442$      954,026$      888,088$      773,970$      918,183$      

Total OPEB Liability as Percentage of Covered 
  Employee Payroll 132.63% 85.36% 99.84% 178.75% 152.51% 161.77% 160.62% 161.67%

Notes to Schedule:

Benefit Changes:
MD 06/30/18: Spouse coverage and survivor benefits became available for retirees reaching age 62 with 40 years of service.

Changes in Assumptions- by Measurement Date (MD):

MD 06/30/20: Discount rate decreased from 3.13% to 2.45%; Healthcare cost trend adjusted to 4% increasing to 5.2% for 2024-2069 and then to 4% in 2070.
MD 06/30/21: Discount rate decreased from 2.45% to 1.92%

MD 06/30/23: Discount rate increased to 3.86%

*  Fiscal year 2018 was the first year of implementation; therefore, only eight years are shown.

MD 06/30/24: Discount Rate increased to 3.97%; Healthcare cost trend rate changed to 7.5% for 2024 decreasing to 5.4% for 2029, 5.25% for 2030-2034,4.6% for 2035-2049, 4.5% for 
2050-2064, 4.25% for 2065-2074, and 4.00% 2070 and later.

MD 06/30/19: Discount rate decreased from 3.13% to 3.62%; Healthcare cost trend starting rate decreased from starting rate of 6% to 5.9%.
MD 06/30/18: Discount rate increased from 3.13% to 3.62%; Healthcare cost trend starting rate split between pre- and post- medicare.

MD 06/30/22: Discount rate increased from 1.92% to 3.69%; Healthcare cost trend rate changed to 6.5% for 2022, 6.00% for 2023, 5.50% for 2024, 5.25% for 2025-2029, 5.00% for 
2030-2039,4.75% for 2040-2049, 4.50% for 2050-2069, and 4.00% 2070 and later.
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 
 



LA HABRA HEIGHTS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF OPERATING EXPENSES 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 
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2025 2024

Sources of Supply - Purchased Water 1,186,766$      965,011$         

Depreciation 521,389           489,115           

Administrative and General:
Office Salaries 267,975           288,687           
Manager's Salary 156,267           168,501           
Insurance 309,013           277,991           
Employee Benefits 532,893           530,604           
Vacation, Sick Leave, and Holidays 184,906           189,922           
Professional Services 110,971           94,041             
Payroll Taxes 87,522             97,728             
Maintenance - General Plant 141,882           119,674           
Office Supplies and Equipment 67,114             67,751             
Utilities 97,531             50,851             
Automobile Service 50,611             59,976             
Education and Meetings 18,892             22,172             
Dues 28,689             25,819             
Legal Services 44,675             60,125             
Engineering Expenses 35,225             10,890             
Property Taxes 5,893               5,335               
Directors Fees and Election Expenses 7,307               7,300               
Miscellaneous 11,155             9,242               

Total Administrative and General 2,158,521        2,086,609        

Pumping:
Supervision and Maintenance 197,975           128,253           
Purchased Power 890,212           753,953           

Total Pumping 1,088,187        882,206           

Transmission and Distribution:
Supervision, Labor, and Expense 251,913           318,227           
Maintenance - Structures and Plant 158,124           548,072           
Joint Facilities Accounts 174,246           149,511           

Total Transmission and Distribution 584,283           1,015,810        

Customer Accounts 203,932           269,236           

Water Treatment 89,046             78,580             

Total Operating Expenses 5,832,124$      5,786,567$      

 
 



 


